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A)TO RESPOND TO QUESTIONS FROM INTERESTED VENDORS

L.

Question: Specifications Section 033000/2.2/C states that “Reinforcing bars shall be
manufactured by an OBO prequalified manufacturer as indicated in Table 03300-2.2 or
subject to the compliance with requirements OBO-ICS IBC Chapter 19 and the approval
of the Engineer of Record”. Manufacturers listed in the mentioned table are located in
the US and OBO-ICS IBC Chapter 19 seems to require that reinforcement shall be
manufactured by a steel mill that goes through OBO qualification process. Please inform
if any steel local manufacturer is qualified for supplying steel reinforcement for this
project.

Answer: No local manufacturers are prequalified to supply reinforcing steel.

Follow the procedures stated in Contract Section H.14.4 SUBSTITUTIONS and utilize the
attached form, Material/Product Substitution Request Form, to obtain approval for the
use of reinforcing steel from a non-prequalified manufacturer located in Colombia.

A comparison/evaluation of the requirements stated in OBO-ICS IBC Chapter 19
compared to the local steel should be provided as part of the proposed substitution.

Question: Specifications Section 033000/3.13/E states that “an OBO approved
independent testing lab shall test reinforcing steel as required” and refers to Table
03300-3.18 which includes a list of labs in the US, Puerto Rico and Qatar. Please inform
if any local testing lab is qualified for this purpose.

Answer: No local testing labs are prequalified to independently test reinforcing steel.

Follow the procedures stated in Contract Section H.14.4 SUBSTITUTIONS and utilize the
attached form, Material/Product Substitution Request Form, to obtain approval to use
an independent testing lab from a non-AASHTO or AlS accredited lab.

Question: Drawing CMPD S002 states that “all structural steel exposed to weather
and not receiving spray fireproofing shall be galvanized”. However, Specifications
Sections 051200 and Division 09 do not include this requirement. In addition, galvanized
steel is not required in Bogota because of the non-corrosive environmental conditions.
Please indicate if steel exposed to weather shall be galvanized.

Answer: For the most part, the canopy structural steel framing is not considered
exposed to weather because of the protection of the roofing and overhangs. The
structural steel canopy framing should be shop and top coated per Specifications

051200 and 099112.

If the question is in reference to the new structural reinforcing members to the existing
canopy, then yes, those members should be painted PT-1 as noted in the Material and
Finish Schedule on drawing CMPD A601 and not galvanized.



4.  Question: Some of the sizes of steel frame elements shown in drawings CMPD S102 &
S321 are not available locally or at least difficult to procure. Is possible to propose
different sizes for the steel elements?

Answer: Yes, it is possible.

Follow the procedures stated in Contract Section H.14.4 SUBSTITUTIONS and utilize the
attached form, Material/Product Substitution Request Form, to propose different sizes
for the steel elements, which would meet the same or greater steel section properties.

The architectural dimensions of the canopy and its components cannot change.
Consideration shall be given to maintaining clearances for plumbing, electrical and other
trades.

3 Question: As per RFP paragraph F.8 “All work shall be performed during 8:00 am to
5:00 pm Monday thru Friday”. However, during the site visit it was mentioned that
working hours would be 3:00 pm to 12:00 am in order to avoid nuisances to chancery
service. Please clarify.

Answer: Solicitation Amendment/Modification No. A0O0O1 dated 11/08/2013 addressed
the change in working hours.

6. Question: We are preparing the proposal to participate in OBO Canopy project. The
amendment says there is an extension of the offer delivery but does not specify the new time

and date, do you happen to know about this or it has not been defined yet?

Answer: Proposal due date extended to December 10, 2013 by COB and should be
delivered to:

1735 North Lynn Street, Arlington, VA 22209, ATTN: BLONDELL TAYLOR

7. Question: Regarding the format SF1442, we see it has old information about previous
projects, will you post an ammended SF1442?

Answer: Yes, it will be posted on December 3, 2013

8. Question: Regarding the proposal currency, we have not been able to see if it shall be in
US Dollars or Colombian Pesos.

Answer: The proposal currency will be in US Dollars.



